

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WESTERN REFINING
SOUTHWEST, INC. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:16-cv-442-JCH-GBW

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Electronically filed May 4, 2018

REBECCA M. ROSS
Trial Attorney, Indian Resources Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-3148
rebecca.ross@usdoj.gov

JOHN C. ANDERSON
United States Attorney
District of New Mexico

/s/ Roberto D. Ortega
ROBERTO D. ORTEGA
Assistant United States Attorney
P.O. Box 607
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 346-7274
roberto.ortega@usdoj.gov

OF COUNSEL:
STEPHANIE P. KIGER
Attorney-Advisor
Office of the Solicitor
Southwest Region
U.S. Department of the Interior

Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
A. The 1948 Right-of-Way Act	2
B. Interior Regulations Governing Rights-of-Way Across Indian Lands	3
C. The IBIA’s Authority.....	5
II. Factual Background	6
A. BIA’s 2010 Approval of Western’s Right-of-Way Renewal Request.....	6
B. The IBIA’s 2013 Decision Vacating BIA’s 2010 Approval.....	7
i. Basis for Mr. Adakai’s Administrative Appeal	7
ii. BIA’s Defense of Its 2010 Approval	7
iii. The IBIA’s Analysis and Holdings.....	8
C. BIA’s 2014 Denial of Western’s Right-of-Way Renewal Request	9
i. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Secure Sufficient Consent.....	9
ii. Basis for BIA’s 2014 Denial.....	10
D. The 2016 Decision Affirming in Part, and Reversing in Part, BIA’s 2014 Denial	10
i. Basis for Plaintiffs’ Administrative Appeal.....	10
ii. Plaintiffs’ Arguments in Support of the IBIA’s Authority to Decide the Issues Presented by Their Appeal.....	11
iii. BIA’s Defense of Its 2014 Denial.....	12
iv. The IBIA’s Analysis and Holdings.....	13
1. The IBIA Concludes that Mr. Morgan’s 2013 Withdrawal Of Consent Was Ineffective.....	13
2. The IBIA Concludes that Ms. Tom’s and Mr. Morgan’s Deeds Did Not Reserve the Authority to Encumber the Allotment Beyond Their Lifetimes	13
3. The IBIA Distinguishes the Common Law Precedents Cited by Plaintiffs	14
4. The IBIA Clarifies the Method for Calculating Interests	14

5. The IBIA Concludes Plaintiffs Failed to Obtain Consent From the Owners of the Majority of Both Present and Future Interests in the Allotment	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
I. Standard of Review Under the APA	15
II. Standard of Review for Agency Interpretations of Statutes	17
III. Standard of Review for Agency Interpretations of Its Regulations	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The IBIA’s Decisions Denying Plaintiffs an “Unqualified” Right-of-Way Are Reasonable and Should be Upheld	19
A. The IBIA Appropriately Reached the Question of Remaindermen Consent.....	19
B. The IBIA Appropriately Invoked Its Authority to Correct Manifest Error	21
C. The IBIA Reasonably Relied on Common Law Principles in Resolving the Question of Remaindermen Consent	22
i. The IBIA Reasonably Consulted Common Law Principles to Resolve a Legal Question Not Answered by Statute or Regulations....	22
ii. The IBIA Reasonably Consulted Common Law Principles to Resolve the Question of Remaindermen Consent Under The 1948 Act and Applicable Regulations	24
iii. Interior’s Subsequent Rulemaking Does Not Alter the Analysis	26
iv. The IBIA Decisions Are Entitled to Deference	27
D. Neither the Gift Deeds Creating the Life Estates Nor AIPRA Resolve the Question of Remaindermen Consent in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	28
E. The IBIA Correctly Concluded That A “Qualified” Right-of-Way, if Granted, Should Be Limited to Present Interests.....	30
II. The IBIA Decisions Pose No Retroactivity Concerns	32
A. As Agency Adjudications, the IBIA Decisions Appropriately Have Retroactive Effect	32
B. The IBIA Decisions Appropriately Apply to Plaintiffs	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adakai v. Acting Navajo Reg'l Dir.</i> , 56 IBIA 104 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	26
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Beazer East, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 963 F.2d 603 (3d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Blackfeet Indian Tribe v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1055 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Borden, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 19 F.3d 502 (10th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	32
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	16
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	16
<i>Carpio v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Muskogee Area Dir.</i> , 29 IBIA 17 (1995)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 20, 28
<i>Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cloud v. Alaska Reg'l Dir.</i> , 50 IBIA 262 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Coast Indian Cnty. v. United States</i> , 550 F.2d 639 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....	25
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	23
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Delgado v. Acting Anadarko Area Dir.</i> , 27 IBIA 65 (1994)	24
<i>Estate of David L. Moran</i> , 62 IBIA 180 (2016)	21
<i>Estate of Levi Junnile Smith</i> , 49 IBIA 275 (2009)	6
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Flores-Molina v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	16
<i>Frankel v. Bally, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 86 (2 nd Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Fredericks v. Great Plains Regional Director, BIA</i> , 63 IBIA 274 (2016)	23
<i>Gray v. Acting Aberdeen Area Director</i> , 33 IBIA 26 (1998)	5, 34
<i>Hall-Houston Oil Co. et al. v. Acting Western Reg'l Dir.</i> , 42 IBIA 227 (2006)	23
<i>Hazel Hawk Visser v. Portland Area Dir.</i> , 7 IBIA 22 (1978)	24
<i>Hodgin v. UTC Fire & Sec. Americas Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Hopi Tribe v. Western Reg'l Dir.</i> , 62 IBIA 315 (2016)	22
<i>Hoyl v. Babbitt</i> , 129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>In re: Monitronics Int'l, Inc. Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. W.Va. 2016)	23
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	22
<i>Kearny Street Real Estate Co., L.P. v. Sacramento Area Dir.</i> , 28 IBIA 4 (1995)	24
<i>Loring v. United States</i> , 610 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	23
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	17

<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	28
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land</i> , 719 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Okie Crude Co. et al. v. Muskogee Area Dir.</i> , 23 IBIA 174 (1993)	24
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Overnite Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Padilla-Caldera v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Perry v. Navajo Area Dir.</i> , 31 IBIA 186 (1997)	26
<i>Prussner v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N. Mex. v. Barboan</i> , 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N. Mex. v. Barboan</i> , No 17-756, 2018 WL 1994893 (Apr. 30, 2018)	17
<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26, 34, 35
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Watt</i> , 700 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	26, 32
<i>Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>State of Alaska v. Alaska Reg'l Dir.</i> , 49 IBIA 290 (2009)	6
<i>State of N.Y. v. Acting Eastern Reg'l, Dir.</i> , 58 IBIA 323 (2014).....	5
<i>Talk America v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	22
<i>Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Troyer</i> , 479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Van Mechelen v. Portland Area Dir.</i> , 35 IBIA 122 (2000)	5
<i>Ward v. Billings Area Director</i> , 34 IBIA 81 (1999)	22
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Office of Surface Mining and Enf't</i> , 181 IBIA 31 (2011)	23
<i>W. Ref. Sw., Inc. et al. v. Acting Navajo Reg'l Dir.</i> , 63 IBIA 41 (2016)	1, 13
<i>Whatcom Co. Park Bd. v. Portland Area Dir. et al.</i> , 6 IBIA 196 (1977)	24
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Acting Phoenix Area Dir.</i> , 21 IBIA 1 (1991)	5
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..	33, 34
<i>Wilson v. Hodel</i> , 758 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir.1985).....	19

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06 (2012).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15, 19
25 U.S.C. § 202 (2012)	25
25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 323.....	3, 24
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	3, 20, 24, 25
25 U.S.C. § 325.....	3, 4, 25
25 U.S.C. §§ 2201-06	12
25 U.S.C. § 2201(10)	29
25 U.S.C. § 2206(a)(2).....	29

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 169 (2016)	3
25 C.F.R. pt. 169 (2015)	3
25 C.F.R. § 169.1	4
25 C.F.R. § 169.3	4
25 C.F.R. § 169.3(c)(2)	4, 20
25 C.F.R. 169.4	4
25 C.F.R. 169.12	4
25 C.F.R. 169.19	4
25 C.F.R. pt. 179	12, 29
43 C.F.R. § 4.1	5
43 C.F.R. § 4.312	5, 35
43 C.F.R. § 4.318	6, 8, 21, 22
<i>Indian Trust Management Reform</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 67,256 (Nov. 13, 2008)	29
<i>Rights-of-Way On Indian Land</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 72,492 (Nov. 19, 2015)	4
<i>Rights-of-Way On Indian Land</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 14,976 (Mar. 21, 2016)	3

Congressional Materials

<i>Rights of Way Through Restricted Indian Land: Hearing on H.R. 3322 Before the H. Comm. On Public Lands</i> , 80th Cong. 8-11 (1947)	2
--	---

Other Authorities

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: <i>Application of EEO Laws to Contingent Workers Placed by Temporary Employment Agencies and Other Staffing Firms</i> , 1997 WL 33159161 (Dec. 3, 1997)	23
<i>In re Rules Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 559 (2007)	23
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Petition Filed by Dish Network LLC, the United States of Am., & the States of California, Illinois, N. Carolina, & Ohio for Declaratory Ruling Concerning the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Rules</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 6574 (2013)	23

Secondary Sources

25 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Easements and Licenses</i> § 11 (2012)	8
COHEN'S <i>HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW</i> § 15.08[1] (Neil Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	26
COHEN'S <i>HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW</i> § 15.09[4]	25
NORMAN J. SINGER & J.D. SHAMBIE SINGER, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> § 50:1 (7th ed. 2012)	26
